GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO. GS-09B-03110
LEASE AMENDMENT

IADDRESS OF PREMISES PDN Number:
985 Hargt Stireet
San Bernardinc, CA 92408

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into belweer

NMSBPCSLDHB, a California Limited Partnership

whose address is 340 University Ave, Floor 1

Los Gatos, CA 95030-6000

hereinafter called the | essor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the
Government

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease: To issue Notice to Proceed, increase the firm term period to
15 years, and to replace the parking plan

NOW THEREFORE. these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged. covenant and agree lhal the said Lease s amended, effective upon execution as follows

Paragraphs 7.03 and 7.04 are hereby added to the Lease, Paragraphs 1.03, 1.04, 1.05, and 1.08 are hereby deleted from the
Lease and replaced with the following Paragraphs 1.03. 1 04, 1.05, 1.08:

This Lease Amendment contains 2 pages

ce and effect,
s as of the below date.

FORTHE G

Signature:
— _ Name Chrstean Eiten
Tille: I LV S P NP L 4 V. ¥ i i V0 Title Lease Confracting Officer
Entity Name: Mo PCE] [y L alidnsn [nadea, 1(RAN GSA, Public Buildings Service,
Date q/é [, i W Date j}%/ 2213

T ==

WITNESSED F

Signature
Name:
Title:

Date:

Lease Amendment Form 1212



Lease Amendment No. 1 - GS-08B-037°0 PAGE 20of3

“1.03

“1.04

RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION

A, The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent payable monthly in arrears at the following rates:

Years 1-15
per annum
Annual Rent RSF
Shell Rental Rate $780.480 | 32000 |
Tepant Improvements Renlal
Rate | $345,071.87 | $5.842555
Operating Costs $273,188 | _S7.60 |
Building Specific Security Costs $4,530.09 $0. 116085
Full Service Rate | $1,403,249.96 $35.95864 |

*The Tenant Impro ts A and Bui Spacific Socurity Costs are amortized at a rate of 7 percent per annum for 15 years,

B Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a physical mutual measurement of the Space upon acceplance, not to
exceed 37,187 ABOA sq. fl. based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment” clause of GSA Form 3517.

€ Rent is subject 1o adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement cost to be amortized in the rental rate,
as agreed upon by the parties subsequent (o the Lease Award Date.
o If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based

on the actual number of days of occupancy for that month.

E Rent shall be paid to lhe Lassor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General
Clauses. Rent shall be payable lo the Payee designated in the Lessor's Central Conlraclor Registration

F The Lessor shall provide to the Governmaent, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified
consideration, the following:

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in "Paragraph 1.01 THE PREMISES” created herein,

2 All costs, expenses and lees (o perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with
this Lease, including all costs for labor, matenals, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, atlorney
fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and all related expenses;

3. Performance or salisfaction of all cther obligations sel forth in this Lease; and

4. All services, utilities, and maintenance reguired for the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the
Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited lo, all inspections. modifications,
repairs, replacements, and improvements reguired to be made therelo to meet the requirements of this Lease.

5 THIS PARAGRAPH HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY DELETED."

BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT:

Jones Lang LaSalle ("Broker") is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease
transaction. The total amount of the Commission is |l 2and is earned upon lease execution, payable
according to the Commission Agreement signed between the two parties. Only I of 1he Commission, will be
payable to Jones Lang LaSalle with the remaining [ I which is the "Commission Credit”, to be credited to the
shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and ewing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The
reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first menth of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been
fully recaptured in equal monthly installments over the shortest lime practicable.

Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration” paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing

under this lease shall be reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence
with the third month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent:

Mantn 1 Rantal Payment $119,762.03 minus prorated Commission Credit o‘_equalsﬂmd 1st Month's Rent
INITIALS: /, a { E
N'T

LESSOR

Lease Amendment Form 12/12



Laase Amendment No. 1 - GS-088-03110 PAGE 3 of 3

“4.05

“1.08

"7.03

'7.04

Month 2 Rental Payment $119,762.03 minus prorated Commissicn Credit of uals adjusted 2nd Month's Rent
Maonth 3 Rental Payment $119,762.03 minus prorates mmission Credit of quals adjusted 3rd Month's Rent
Month £ Rental Payment $119,762.03 minus prorated Commission Creait of quals adjusted 4th Month's Rent

Month 5 Rental Payment $119,762.03 minus proratec m:ssion Credit of quals adjusled 5th Month's Rent
Month & Rental Payment $118,762.03 minus prorated Commission Cregit of quals| adjusted 6th Month's Rent
Month 7 Rental Payment §119,762.03 minus prorated Commission Credit of quals adjusted 7th Month's Rent
Month § Renta! Payment $119,762.03 minus prorated Commession Credit of quals adjusted 8th Montn's Rant

TERMINATION RIGHT
The Government hereby relinquishes the rnight tc terminate this Lease for convenience in part or in whole. The
Government shall lease the Premises and their appurtenances for a period of 15 years firm.

TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE

The Tenant Improvement Allowance for purposes of this Lease is $86.027460 per ABOA sq. fl. The Tenant
Improvement allowance is the amount that the Lessor shall make available for the Government to be used for the
Tenant Improvements. This amount is amortized in the rent over the firm term (15 years) of this Lease at an annual
interest rate of 7.00 percent.”

NOTICE TO PROCEED

A. A Noftice to Proceed (NTP) is hereby issuec for tenant improvements in the amount of not to exceed $5.268,240.
This NTP amount is inclusive of all hard and soft costs. The space musl be subslantially complete and ready for
beneficial occupancy no later than 120 working days after execution of this Lease Amendment. subject to excusable
delays and Government delays, if any

B. The total cost for Tenanl Improvements in the amount of $5,268,240 exceeds lhe tenant improvement allowance
of §3,199,275.21 ($86.027460/ABOA), which has been amortized into the rental rate. The Government hereby orders
the excess balance in the amount of $2,068,964.79. Upon completion, inspection, and acceptance of the space, the
Government shall reimburse the Lessor in a lump sum payment in the amount of $2,068,964.79.

The Governmenl shall make a “L UMP SUM" payment wilhin 30 days upon receipl of an invoice afler complelion and
acceptance of the work and the space by the Government. Payment will be due only for items which are either: {a)
listed in this paragraph and the attachment, and shown on the Government's approved layouts, or (b) changes
requested in writing by the Contracting Office

D. Invoice: The invoice shall annotate the name and address of the submittee (the submittee must match the name
and address in the Governments vendor file) and invoice number. The original invoice shall be submitted either
electronically to the Finance Website at hitp:/ www finance.gsa.gov or mailed to:

GSA, Greater Soulhwest Finance Center (TBCP)
P.O. Box 17181
Fort Worth, TX 76102

A copy of the invoice shall be simultaneously submitted to the Contracting Officer at:

General Services Administration
Attn: Christopher Filch

300 North Los Angeles St Ste 4100
Los Angeles, CA 90012

UPDATED PARKING PLAN

The previous Parking Plan, identified as "Exhibit 8" in Lease GS-09B-03110, executed and dated on July 30, 2012 is
hereby deleted and replaced with a new “Exhibit B" Parking Plan which is attached to this Lease Amendment and dated
Seplember 5, 2013. Parking Site A is located on the Premises and contains 152 parking stalls. Site B is located across
Hardt Street on another parcel and consists of 59 parking stalls. Street parking along directly in front of the Premises
provides another 22 stalls *

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.

X

INITIALS: a
LESSOR VT

Lease Amendment Form 12/12






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LCA03110-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



